

**TENDERED
FOR FILING**

AUG 17 2015

No. 13-1876

DEBORAH S. HUNT, Clerk

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT

FILED

AUG 19 2015

DEBORAH S. HUNT, Clerk

CLIFFORD CHARLES TYLER,

Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

HILLSDALE COUNTY SHERIFF'S DEPARTMENT, ET AL.,

Defendants-Appellees.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Western District of Michigan
Honorable Gordon J. Quist
Civil Case No. 1:12-cv-00523

BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE*
THE LAW CENTER TO PREVENT GUN VIOLENCE
IN SUPPORT OF THE GOVERNMENT

SIMON J. FRANKEL (Cal. Bar No. 171552)
REBECCA JACOBS (Cal. Bar No. 294430)
COVINGTON & BURLING LLP
One Front Street
San Francisco, CA 94111-5356
Tel: (415) 591-6000
Fax: (415) 591-6091

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
INTRODUCTION	2
ARGUMENT	4
I. STRICT SCRUTINY IS NOT AUTOMATICALLY APPLICABLE, OR EVEN “PREFERRED,” SIMPLY BECAUSE THE SECOND AMENDMENT PROTECTS A FUNDAMENTAL RIGHT	4
A. Analogous First Amendment Precedent Provides a Roadmap for How to Determine the Appropriate Level of Review	6
II. INTERMEDIATE SCRUTINY IS THE MORE APPROPRIATE STANDARD OF REVIEW FOR SECOND AMENDMENT CASES	7
A. Exercising Second Amendment Rights Increases the Risk of Injury or Death to Self or Others.....	8
B. <i>Heller</i> and <i>McDonald</i> Implicitly Reject Strict Scrutiny	9
C. Complex Issues of Causation Regarding Specific Gun Safety Policies Justify Greater Judicial Deference in this Area.....	10
D. The Second Amendment’s Text and the History of Early American Firearm Laws Are Inconsistent with Strict Scrutiny	12
CONCLUSION.....	13

CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT

Pursuant to Fed. R. App. P. 26.1, the Law Center to Prevent Gun Violence states that it has no parent corporations. It has no stock, and therefore no publicly held company owns 10% or more of its stock.

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Bonidy v. USPS</i> , 790 F.3d 1121 (10th Cir. 2015)	8, 9
<i>Burdick v. Takushi</i> , 504 U.S. 428 (1992).....	5
<i>City of Boerne v. Flores</i> , 521 U.S. 507 (1997).....	8
<i>District of Columbia v. Heller</i> , 554 U.S. 570 (2008).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Heller v. District of Columbia</i> , 670 F.3d 1244 (D.C. Cir. 2011).....	5
<i>Kachalsky v. Cnty. of Westchester</i> , 701 F.3d 81 (2d Cir. 2012)	6, 11
<i>McDonald v. City of Chicago</i> , 561 U.S. 742 (2010).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Turner Broad. Sys., Inc. v. FCC</i> , 512 U.S. 622 (1994).....	6, 11
<i>Tyler v. Hillsdale Cnty. Sheriff's Dep't</i> , 775 F.3d 308 (6th Cir. 2014)	2, 4
<i>United States v. Chester</i> , 628 F.3d 673 (4th Cir. 2010)	4, 6
<i>United States v. Decastro</i> , 682 F.3d 160 (2d Cir. 2012)	5, 7
<i>United States v. Marzzarella</i> , 614 F.3d 85 (3d Cir. 2010)	4, 6, 7
<i>United States v. Masciandaro</i> , 638 F.3d 458 (2010).....	<i>passim</i>

Ward v. Rock Against Racism,
491 U.S. 781 (1989).....6

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

U.S. Const. amend. II.....*passim*

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Adam Winkler, *Scrutinizing the Second Amendment*, 105 MICH. L. REV. 683,
693-700 (Feb. 2007)*passim*

Eric W. Fleegler, et al., *Firearm Legislation and Firearm-Related Fatalities
in the United States*, JAMA INTERN. MED. (May 13, 2013),
<http://archinte.jamanetwork.com/article.aspx?articleid=1661390>10

Garen J. Wintemute, *Guns, Fear, the Constitution, and the Public’s Health*,
358 NEW ENG. J. MED. 1421 (Apr. 3, 2008).....8

J. Harvie Wilkinson III, *Of Guns, Abortions, and the Unraveling Rule of
Law*, 95 VA. L. REV. 253 (April 2009)12

Law Center to Prevent Gun Violence, *Gun Laws Matter 2012:
Understanding the Link Between Weak Laws and Gun Violence* (Nov.
14, 2012), [http://smartgunlaws.org/gun-laws-matter-2012-understanding-
the-link-between-weak-laws-and-gun-violence](http://smartgunlaws.org/gun-laws-matter-2012-understanding-the-link-between-weak-laws-and-gun-violence)10

Law Center to Prevent Gun Violence, *Gun Violence Statistics*,
[http://smartgunlaws.org/category/gun-studies-statistics/gun-violence-
statistics](http://smartgunlaws.org/category/gun-studies-statistics/gun-violence-statistics).....*passim*

Lawrence Rosenthal, *The Limits of Second Amendment Originalism and the
Constitutional Case for Gun Control* (June 17, 2015) 92 WASH. U. L.
REV., Forthcoming; Chapman Univ., Fowler Law Research Paper No.
15-05, http://papers.ssrn.com/sol3/papers.cfm?abstract_id=2414681*passim*

Mayors Against Illegal Guns, *Trace the Guns: The Link Between Gun Laws
and Interstate Gun Trafficking* (Sept. 2010),
<http://everytown.org/article/trace-the-guns>.10

Saul Cornell & Nathan DeDino, *A Well-Regulated Right: The Early
American Origins of Gun Control*, 73 FORDHAM L. REV. 487 (Nov. 2004)13

Saul Cornell, A WELL-REGULATED MILITIA: THE FOUNDING FATHERS AND
THE ORIGINS OF GUN CONTROL IN AMERICA (2006)13
